guidelines of its board, including guidelines in respect of industry status, investee position in the industry,

performance outlook, management skills and level of stategic shareholding acquired.  Price and Interest Rate

risk issues are shown below.

 - 22 -

IMPERIAL PACIFIC LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements  - 30 June 2025

Note 19.  Financial instruments and risk (Cont'd)

(a) (i)  Price Risk

The Group is exposed to price risk in relation to equities securities. These arise from:

  - Investments held by the Group and classified on the balance sheet as either Trading or Portfolio;  and

  - Exposure to adverse movements in equity prices which may have negative flow-on effects to the

   revenue derived from the management of clients' investment portfolios.

The Group is not directly exposed to commodity price risk or derivative securities risk.

Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis:

The table below summarises the pre-tax impact of both a general fall and general increase in stock-market

prices on listed equity securities by 10%. The analysis is based on the assumption that the movements are

spread equally over all assets in the investment and trading portfolios. It assumes no performance fees payable

from managed funds.

   --------- 2025 --------   --------- 2024 --------

10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

increase in decrease in increase in decrease in

market prices market prices market prices market prices

$ $ $ $

Impact on Profit (Pre tax) 26,130   (26,130)   22,844   (22,844)

Impact on Equity (Pre tax) 1,193,493   (1,193,493)  1,063,349   (1,063,349)

(a) (ii)  Interest Rate Risk

This is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. At balance date the Group had minor levels of funds on deposit with its bankers. The

sums are not material. Given that the Group does not have any interest bearing liabilities at balance date,

the Board and management do not consider it necessary to hedge the group's exposure to interest rate risk.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis:

At balance date the Group had minor levels of funds on deposit with its bankers and were not material. The